

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) ITANAGAR

(Before the Court of Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr Dani Gamboo)

.....

AN APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 (3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

APIC-No.736/2022(Appeal)

Shri Mamu Sono Sood Village Naharlagun PO/PS: Naharlagun P/Pare Dist.AP. (M) 9436215521. Pin: 791110. Appellant

Versus

Shri Marto Riba PIO cum EE RWD Seppa Division East Kameng District Arunachal Pradesh. Pin: 790102.

Date 26.08.2024

Respondent

JUDGEMENT / ORDER

This is an appeal filed under sub-section (3) of the Section 19 of the RTI Act. 2005. Brief fact of the case is that the appellant Shri Mamo Sonu on 01.09.2022 filed an RTI application in Form-A to the PIO-Cum-EE, RWD Seppa, East KamengDistrict A.P., whereby, seeking various information as quoted in Form-A application.

Appellant being not received information from the PIO, filed the First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority Cum SE PHED &WS Yachuli Camp- Naharlagun on 03.10.2022.

Appellant again having not received the required adequate information or decision from FAA, filed the Second Appeal before the Arunachal Pradesh information Commission on 07.11.2022.

The Registry of the Commission (APIC), on receipt of the appeal, registered it as APIC-No.736/2023 (Appeal) and processed the same for its hearing and disposal.

Accordingly, this matter came up for 6th hearing before the Commission Court today on 26.08.2024. Notice of hearing dated 03.07.2024 were served to PIO and the Appellant.

Both the appellant and the PIO did not appear.

The appellant has requested the Commission to close and dispose of this appeal case with written submission letter dated 19th January 2024 as he has received complete and correct documents from PIO Cum EE, RWD, Seppa against his RTI application and he is fully satisfied with it.

In view of the above facts and circumstances I find this appeal is fit to be disposed of and closed. Accordingly, this appeal stands disposed of and closed once for all.

Judgement / Order pronounced in the Open Court of this Commission today this 26^{th} day of August' 2024. Each copy of the Judgement / Order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission / Court on this 26^{th} day of August' 2024.

Sd/-(Dani Gamboo) Commissioner

Dated Itanagar theAugust' 2024.

- 1. Shri Marto Riba PIO cum EE RWD Seppa Division East Kameng District Arunachal Pradesh. Pin: 790102.
- Shri Mamu Sono Sood Village Naharlagun PO/PS: Naharlagun P/Pare Dist. Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 9436215521. Pin: 791110.
- 3 Computer Programmer Itanagar APIC to upload in APIC website and mailed to concerned department email.

4. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy.Registrar

APIC Itanagar Deputy Registrar Arunachai Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar